Oil Shale, 2011, Vol. 28, No. 4, pp. 507–515 ISSN 0208-189X
doi: 10.3176/oil.2011.4.04  © 2011 Estonian Academy Publishers
DURABILITY BEHAVIOR OF PORTLAND BURNT OIL
SHALE CEMENT CONCRETE
L.-M. RAADO*, T. TUISK, M. ROSENBERG, T. HAIN
Department of Building Production,
Tallinn University of Technology,
Ehitajate str. 5, 19086 Tallinn, Estonia

land cements vary in a wide range, resulting in differences in water absorp-
tion, alternate wetting-drying and frost resistance. These properties and their
changes are of essential importance in wet and cold climate conditions.
L.-M. Raado et al.
510
Experimental and discussion
The aim of planned tests was to find out reasons causing variations in the
frost resistance of concretes made with Portland cements with an inert,
hydraulic or pozzolanic hydration type of the second main constituent. The
list of Portland cements tested is given in Table.
Table. Composition of tested Portland cements
  Composition of Portland cement, %
 Portland cement Limestone L Burnt shale TT Burnt shale TK
1 CEM I 0 0 0
2 CEM I /5L 5 0 0
3 CEM II/A-10L 10 0 0
4 CEM II/A-15L 15 0 0
5 CEM II/A- 20L 20 0 0
6 CEM II/A-18TT 0 18 0
7 CEM II/A-15 TK 0 0 15
8 CEM II/A-20TK 0 0 20
9 CEM II/B-25TK 0 0 25
10 CEM V/B(15TK+10L) 10 0 15
Limestone content (L) of Portland cements varied from 0 up to 20%.
Besides the limestone the hydraulic high temperature burnt oil shale TT and
the pozzolanic low temperature burnt oil shale TK were used.